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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
 

Board of Directors of the 
Hope Community Charter School, Inc. 
  d/b/a Imagine Hope Community Charter School 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying statements of  financial position of Hope Community 
Charter School, Inc., d/b/a Imagine Hope Community Charter School (the School) as of June 30, 
2016 and 2015, and the related statements of activities and change in net assets and cash flows 
for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.  
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.  
 
Auditor’s Responsibility  
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We 
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the auditing standards 
established pursuant to the District of Columbia School Reform Act, Public law No. 104-134, 110 
Stat. 1321-121, 2204(c)(ii)(B)(ix)(1996); D.C. Official Code 38-1802.04(ii)(B)(2001, as amended). 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.  
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.  
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the School as of June 30, 2016 and 2015, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Other Matters 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements 
as a whole. The accompanying supplemental schedules of revenue and expenses by campus and of 
functional expenses are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of 
the basic financial statements. Also, the accompanying schedule of expenditures of Federal awards, 
is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance), and is not a required part of the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from 
and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to 
the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
December 12, 2016, on our consideration of the School’s internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the School’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Washington, DC 
December 12, 2016 

http://www.accountingresearchmanager.com/wk/rm.nsf/0/4C4B0127CD428180862579740051C3C9?OpenDocument
http://www.accountingresearchmanager.com/wk/rm.nsf/0/4C4B0127CD428180862579740051C3C9?OpenDocument
lmclain
New Stamp



IMAGINE HOPE COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL 
 
Statements of Financial Position 
As of June 30, 2016 and 2015 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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2016 2015
ASSETS

Cash 3,406,812$         2,925,362$         
Grants receivable 679,287              683,634              
Prepaid expense 13,803                7,305
Due from related party, net 223,055              9,404                  
Property and equipment, net 268,546              191,210              
Total Assets 4,591,503$         3,816,915$         

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Liabilities
Accounts payable 467,534$            496,430$            
Accrued salaries and payroll withholdings 637,287              848,290              
Total Liabilities 1,104,821           1,344,720           

Net Assets   
Unrestricted 3,486,682 2,472,195           
Total Liabilities and Net Assets 4,591,503$         3,816,915$         

 
 



IMAGINE HOPE COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL 
 
Statements of Activities and Change in Net Assets 
For the Years Ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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2016 2015

Revenue and Other Support
Tuition - per pupil funding allocation 12,304,409$       12,159,850$    
DC facilities allowance 2,655,813           2,688,000
Federal entitlements and grants 929,374              882,679           
Student activities 104,076              17,175             
Other revenue 194,169              304,260
Total Revenue and Other Support 16,187,841         16,051,964      

Expenses
Educational services 12,662,123         13,213,663      
General and administrative 2,511,231           2,153,564        
Total Expenses 15,173,354         15,367,227      

Change in Net Assets 1,014,487           684,737           
Net assets, beginning of year 2,472,195           1,787,458        
Net Assets, End of Year 3,486,682$         2,472,195$      

 
 
 



IMAGINE HOPE COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL 
   
Statements of Cash Flows 
For the Years Ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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2016 2015
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Change in net assets 1,014,487$    684,737$       
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation expense 174,446 129,760         
Effect of changes in non-cash assets and liabilities:

Grants receivable 4,347             (330,978)        
Due from related party, net (213,651)        (720,392)        
Prepaid expenses  (6,498)            19,771           
Accounts payable (28,896)          (39,471)          
Accrued salaries and payroll withholdings (211,003)        286,829         

Net Cash from Operating Activities 733,232         30,256           

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchases of property and equipment (251,782)        (191,555)        

Net change in cash 481,450         (161,299)        
Cash, beginning of year 2,925,362      3,086,661      
Cash, End of Year 3,406,812$    2,925,362$    



IMAGINE HOPE COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements  
June 30, 2016 and 2015 
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1. ORGANIZATION 
 
Hope Community Charter School, Inc., d/b/a Imagine Hope Community Charter School (the 
School) is a not-for-profit organization incorporated on September 21, 2004, and located in 
Washington, DC. The School was incorporated exclusively for educational purposes and is 
authorized by the District of Columbia Public Charter School Board (the Board). The current 
charter covers a term of 15 years through June 30, 2020 and may be renewed at the discretion 
of the Board. The School is also part of the District of Columbia Public School System. The 
School is tuition-free and serves Washington, DC children in grades pre-kindergarten to 
eighth grade. The School’s mission is to shape the hearts and minds of its students positively, 
by providing them with an academically rigorous, content rich curriculum, in an environment 
in which character is molded and promoted and a community which builds trusting 
relationships with others. 
 
The School’s primary sources of support are local appropriations for charter schools from the 
District of Columbia Government. 
 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The accompanying financial statements of the School are presented on the accrual basis of 
accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. 
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 
 
Grants Receivable  
 
Grants receivable are recorded at their net realizable value. The School records an allowance 
for doubtful accounts equal to estimated losses that will be increased in the collection of 
receivables. The estimated losses are based on historical collection experience and the review 
of the current status of existing receivables. Management believes that all receivables were 
fully collectible as of June 30, 2016 and 2015. 



IMAGINE HOPE COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements  
June 30, 2016 and 2015 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Property and Equipment 
 
Property and equipment valued in excess of $1,000, with an estimated useful life of more 
than one year, is capitalized and recorded at cost.  Depreciation of property and equipment is 
computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the asset. 
Replacements, maintenance, and repairs that do not improve the useful life of an asset are 
expensed as incurred. 
 
Net Assets 
 
Unrestricted net assets are assets and contributions that are not restricted by donors or for 
which restrictions have expired.  
 
Temporarily restricted net assets are those whose uses by the School have been limited by 
donors primarily for a specific time period or purpose. When a donor restriction is met, 
temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets. If a donor 
restriction is met in the same reporting period in which the contribution is received, the 
contribution (to the extent that the restrictions have been met) is be reported as unrestricted 
net assets.   
 
Permanently restricted net assets are those that are restricted by donors to be maintained by 
the School in perpetuity.  There were no temporary or permanently restricted net assets as of 
June 30, 2016 and 2015. 
 
Restricted and Unrestricted Support and Revenue 

 
Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily or permanently restricted 
support, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions.  Donor-
restricted support is reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net 
assets, depending on the nature of the restriction. 
 
Gifts of cash and other assets are reported as restricted support if they are received with 
donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, 
that is, when some stipulated time restriction ends or purpose of the restriction is 
accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and 
reported in the statements of activities and change in net assets as net assets released from 
restriction. 
 
Advertising Costs 
 
Advertising costs are expensed when incurred. The costs of advertising are expensed when 
the services are received. Advertising expense for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, 
were $22,106 and $50,426, respectively 
 



IMAGINE HOPE COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements  
June 30, 2016 and 2015 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 

 
The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a 
functional basis in the statements of activities and changes in net assets. Accordingly, certain 
costs have been allocated among the program and supporting services that benefit from those 
costs. General and administrative expenses include those expenses that are not directly 
identified with any other specific function but provide for the overall support and direction of 
the School. 
 
Income Taxes 
 
The School is exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code. 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America provide consistent 
guidance for the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in an entity’s 
financial statements and prescribe a threshold of “more likely than not” for recognition of tax 
positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. The School performed an evaluation 
of uncertain tax positions for the year ended June 30, 2016, and determined that there were 
no matters that would require recognition in the financial statements or which may have any 
effect on its tax-exempt status. As of June 30, 2016, the statute of limitations for fiscal years 
2013 through 2016, remains open with the U.S. Federal jurisdiction or the various states and 
local jurisdictions in which the School files tax returns. It is the School’s policy to recognize 
interest and/or penalties related to uncertain tax positions, if any, in income tax expense. 
 
Reclassification 
 
Certain 2015 amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2016 financial statement 
presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on previously reported results of 
operations or net assets. 
 
Subsequent Events 
 
The School’s management evaluated the accompanying financial statements for subsequent 
events and transactions through December 12, 2016, the date these financial statements were 
available for issue and have determined that no material subsequent events have occurred 
that would affect the information presented in the accompanying financial statements or 
require additional disclosure. 
 



IMAGINE HOPE COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements  
June 30, 2016 and 2015 
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3. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
 As of June 30, 2016 and 2015, property and equipment consisted of the following: 
 

2016 2015 Useful Lives
Furniture and equipment 182,955$       172,079$     10 Years
Computer equipment 468,461         298,334       5 Years
Software 25,173           20,753         5 Years
Textbooks 570,705         535,946       3 Years
Leasehold improvements 78,408           46,808         10 Years
Total 1,325,702      1,073,920    
Less: accumulated depreciation 1,057,156 882,710
Property and Equipment, Net 268,546$       191,210$     

 

Depreciation expense was $174,446 and $129,760, for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 
2015, respectively. 

 
4. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 
The School entered into a charter school operating agreement with Imagine Schools, Inc. 
(Imagine), on November 23, 2004.  The School and Imagine desired to create an enduring 
educational alliance, whereby the School and Imagine work cooperatively to promote 
educational excellence and innovation, based on their respective school design, 
comprehensive educational programs, and management principles. 
 
The School leases its facilities from an affiliate related to Imagine through common 
ownership (see Note 5).   
 
The School pays Imagine an indirect cost allocation for the provision of on-going operational 
and financial support under an operating contract. This payment shall be equal to (i) 12% of 
the total revenue provided by state and local governments during each fiscal year plus (ii) a 
monthly administrative fee of $2,500 per charter school campus. Included in general and 
administrative expense is indirect cost allocation expense of $1,934,611 and $1,865,989 for 
the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively, and administrative expense of $60,000 
paid to Imagine for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015. 
 
To the extent the School does not have sufficient funds to pay operating expenses, Imagine 
Schools, Inc. will forward funds to the School for payment of these expenses. Imagine 
Schools, Inc. is to be reimbursed for these amounts. Imagine Schools, Inc. did not charge any 
interest on these amounts advanced and outstanding during the years ended June 30, 2016 
and 2015. 



IMAGINE HOPE COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements  
June 30, 2016 and 2015 
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5. BUILDING LEASES AND COMMITMENTS (RELATED PARTY) 
 

On December 15, 2006, the School entered into a lease agreement for the Tolson Campus, 
which is located at 2917 8th Street, NE, Washington, DC. The lease for this location was 
leased from Schoolhouse Finance, LLC (a company related to Imagine Schools, Inc.). This 
lease began on December 15, 2006, and is scheduled to continue until August 22, 2020, the 
end of the School's Charter period. The scheduled base monthly payments on this lease are 
$98,782 per month with an increase clause applied to these amounts as described below.  
 
The lease includes an escalation clause requiring increased payments equal to the Consumer 
Price Index (CPI) increase for the immediately preceding calendar year as reported by the 
Bureau of Labor Statistics plus 1.5%. The commitment payments reflected below include the 
1.5% increase and an estimate of 3% per year for the CPI increase. In addition to the base 
rent, the School is also required to pay all real property taxes and all other taxes and 
assessments of any kind made upon all or any portion of the leased premises, including 
improvements, equipment, furniture, fixtures, and personal property. 
 
On August 2, 2007, the School entered into an operating lease agreement with Schoolhouse 
Finance, LLC for the rental of additional school building space, the Lamond Campus, located at 
6200 Kansas Avenue, NE, Washington, DC. Beginning on July 1, 2010, the scheduled base 
monthly payments on this lease are $116,079, per month thereafter with an increase clause 
applied. The lease includes an escalation clause requiring increased payments equal to the CPI 
increase for the immediately preceding calendar year as reported by the Bureau of Labor 
Statistics. 
 
The future minimum payments on the leases as of June 30, 2016, were as follows: 
 
Year Ended June 30, Total Tolson Campus Lamond Campus

2017 3,038,447$        1,454,216$      1,584,231$        
2018 3,129,600          1,497,842        1,631,758          
2019 3,223,488          1,542,777        1,680,711          
2020 3,320,192          1,589,060        1,731,132          
2021 1,987,657          204,591           1,783,066          
Total 15,354,959$      6,288,486$      13,115,590$      

 
Rent expense totaled $2,866,282 and $2,821,894 for years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, 
respectively. 
 

6. CONTINGENCIES 
 

The School receives financial assistance from Federal agencies in the form of grants. The 
disbursement of funds received under these programs generally requires compliance with 
terms and conditions specified in the grant agreements and are subject to audit. Any 
disallowed claims resulting from such audits could become a liability of the School. The 
School’s administration believes such disallowance, if any, would be immaterial. 



IMAGINE HOPE COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements  
June 30, 2016 and 2015 
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6.   CONTINGENCIES (continued) 
 

The School receives a substantial portion of its revenue from the District of Columbia. If a 
significant reduction in this revenue should occur, it may have an effect on the School’s 
programs. During the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, the School earned revenue of 
$15,889,596 and $15,730,529, from the District of Columbia, which was 98% of the total 
revenue and support, respectively. These amounts are reflected as per pupil allocation, DC 
facilities allowance, and Federal grants and entitlements in the accompanying statements of 
activities and change in net assets. 

 
7. RETIREMENT PLAN 
 

Various contracted employees of the School are covered by a defined contribution retirement 
plan. The School is required to contribute a matching contribution at a rate of up to 5% of 
annual eligible employee compensation. The School's contributions for the years ended June 
30, 2016 and 2015, were $131,315 and $118,614, respectively. 



 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES
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Supplemental Schedule of Revenue and Expenses by Campus 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016, with Comparative Totals for 2015  
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Tolson Lamond Total 2015 Total
Revenues and Other Support
Tuition - per pupil 7,657,396$      4,647,013$      12,304,409$          12,159,850$    
DC facilities allowance 1,651,881        1,003,932        2,655,813              2,688,000        
Federal entitlements and grants 613,659           315,715           929,374                 882,679           
Student Activities 47,377             56,699             104,076                 17,175             
Other revenue 107,088           87,081             194,169                 304,260           
Total Revenues and Other Support 10,077,401      6,110,440        16,187,841            16,051,964      

Personnel Salaries and Benefits
Principal and office salaries 578,699 407,865 986,564                 1,258,533        
Teacher salaries 2,666,046 1,356,982 4,023,028              4,145,943        
Assistant teacher salaries and aides 426,890 266,457 693,347                 844,278           
Before and after care salaries -                       -                       -                            4,971               
Food service salaries 146,645 78,712             225,357                 175,777           
Facilities salaries 165,046 120,003           285,049                 193,312           
Fringe benefits 498,986 330,868 829,854                 851,276           
Payroll taxes 335,884 159,701           495,585                 529,313           
Total Personnel, Salaries and Benefits 4,818,196        2,720,588        7,538,784              8,003,403        

Direct Student Costs
Textbooks and textbook depreciation 153,896 22,442             176,338                 53,499             
Classroom supplies 158,212 6,577 164,789                 104,211           
Contracted instructional/student services 232,149 115,655 347,804                 353,675           
Computer support and supplies 34,263 39,495 73,758                   93,227             
Student assessment materials 11,270 6,088 17,358                   30,827             
Food service costs 252,497 161,798 414,295                 438,290           
Professional development costs 148,271 17,826 166,097                 106,858           
Classroom furniture/fixture rental 8,018               532 8,550                     4,524               
Student activity expenses 66,652 1,000 67,652                   56,700             
Field trips and parental involvement costs 56,590             19,265             75,855                   59,507             
Nursing supplies 338                  -                       338                        2,636               
Total Direct Student Costs 1,122,156        390,678           1,512,834              1,303,954        

2016



IMAGINE HOPE COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL 
 
Supplemental Schedule of Revenue and Expenses by Campus 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016, with Comparative Totals for 2015 (continued) 
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Tolson Lamond Total 2015 Total
Occupancy Costs
Rent 1,328,188        1,538,094        2,866,282              2,821,894        
Utilities 103,457 91,204 194,661                 218,928           
Repairs and maintenance 101,027 27,725 128,752                 137,343           
Custodian service 27,307 29,232 56,539                   190,722           
Other occupancy costs 23,098 4,417 27,515                   -                       
Total Occupancy Costs 1,583,077        1,690,672        3,273,749              3,368,887        

Office Expenses
Office supplies and materials 81,133 35,151 116,284                 112,114           
Telecommunications 18,334 16,943 35,277                   41,558             
Staff meetings and meals 22,720 11,459 34,179                   29,484             
Printing and publications 20,989 20,381 41,370                   38,307             
Postage and shipping 3,913 2,860 6,773                     6,764               
Marketing and promotion 19,093 21,742 40,835                   58,307             
Total Office Expenses 166,182           108,536           274,718                 286,534           

General Expenses
Insurance 75,479 60,180 135,659                 106,836           
Management fees and support fees 1,202,358 732,253 1,934,611              1,865,989        
Start up development allocation 30,000 30,000 60,000                   60,000             
Charter administration fee 104,462 53,541 158,003                 168,337           
Board expenses 11,742 1,000 12,742                   -                       
Professional services 43,822 53,986 97,808                   73,526
Depreciation 136,667 37,779 174,446                 129,761           
Total General Expenses 1,604,530        968,739           2,573,269              2,404,449        

Total Expenses 9,294,141        5,879,213        15,173,354            15,367,227      
Change in Net Assets 783,260$         231,227$         1,014,487$            684,737$         

2016



IMAGINE HOPE COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL 
 
Supplemental Schedule of Functional Expenses 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016, with Comparative Totals for 2015 
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Educational 
Services

General and 
Administrative Total 2015

Personnel Salaries and Benefits
Salaries 6,114,689$          98,656$                 6,213,345$          6,622,814$         
Fringe benefits 804,958               24,896                   829,854               851,276              
Payroll taxes 480,717               14,868                   495,585               529,313              
Total Personnel Salaries and Benefits 7,400,364            138,420                 7,538,784            8,003,403           

Direct Student Costs
Textbooks and textbook depreciation 176,338               -                             176,338               53,499                
Classroom supplies 164,789               -                             164,789               104,211              
Contracted instructional/student services 347,804               -                             347,804               353,675              
Computer support and supplies 73,758                 -                             73,758                 93,227                
Student assessment materials 17,358                 -                             17,358                 30,827                
Food service costs 414,295               -                             414,295               438,290              
Professional development costs 166,097               -                             166,097               106,858              
Classroom furniture/fixture rental 8,550                   -                             8,550                   4,524                  
Student activity expenses 67,652                 -                             67,652                 56,700                
Field trips and parental involvement costs 75,855                 -                             75,855                 59,507                
Nursing supplies 338                      -                             338                      2,636                  
Total Direct Student Costs 1,512,834            -                             1,512,834            1,303,954

Occupancy Costs
Rent 2,722,968            143,314                 2,866,282            2,821,894           
Utilities 184,928               9,733                     194,661               218,928              
Repairs and maintenance 122,314               6,438                     128,752               137,343              
Custodian service 53,712                 2,827                     56,539                 190,722              
Other occupancy costs 26,139                 1,376                     27,515                 -                          
Total Occupancy Costs 3,110,061            163,688                 3,273,749            3,368,887           

Office Expenses
Office supplies and materials 58,142                 58,142                   116,284               112,114              
Telecommunications 17,638                 17,639                   35,277                 41,558                
Staff meetings and meals 17,089                 17,090                   34,179                 29,484                
Printing and publications 20,685                 20,685                   41,370                 38,307                
Postage and shipping 3,386                   3,387                     6,773                   6,764                  
Marketing and promotion 20,417                 20,418                   40,835                 58,307                
Total Office Expenses 137,357               137,361                 274,718               286,534              

General Expenses
Insurance 128,876               6,783                     135,659               106,836              
Management fees and support fees -                           1,934,611              1,934,611            1,865,989           
Start up development allocation -                           60,000                   60,000                 60,000                
Charter administration fee 158,003               -                             158,003               168,337              
Board expenses -                           12,742                   12,742                 -                          
Professional services 48,904                 48,904                   97,808                 73,526                
Depreciation 165,724               8,722                     174,446               129,761              
Total General Expenses 501,507               2,071,762              2,573,269            2,404,449           
Total Expenses 12,662,123$        2,511,231$            15,173,354$        15,367,227$       

2016
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Supplemental Schedule of Functional Expenses 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 
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Educational 
Services

General and 
Administrative Total

Personnel Salaries and Benefits
Salaries 6,496,961$         125,853$               6,622,814$         
Fringe benefits 825,738              25,538                   851,276              
Payroll taxes 513,434              15,879                   529,313              
Total Personnel Salaries and Benefits 7,836,133           167,270                 8,003,403           

Direct Student Costs
Textbooks and textbook depreciation 53,499                -                             53,499                
Classroom supplies 104,211              -                             104,211              
Contracted instructional/student services 353,675              -                             353,675              
Computer support and supplies 93,227                -                             93,227                
Student assessment materials 30,827                -                             30,827                
Food service costs 438,290              -                             438,290              
Professional development costs 106,858              -                             106,858              
Classroom furniture/fixture rental 4,524                  -                             4,524                  
Student activity expenses 56,700                -                             56,700                
Field trips and parental involvement costs 59,507                -                             59,507                
Nursing supplies 2,636                  -                             2,636                  
Total Direct Student Costs 1,303,954           -                             1,303,954           

Occupancy Costs
Rent 2,680,799           141,095                 2,821,894           
Utilities 207,982              10,946                   218,928              
Repairs and maintenance 130,476              6,867                     137,343              
Custodian service 181,186              9,536                     190,722              
Total Occupancy Costs 3,200,443           168,444                 3,368,887           

Office Expenses
Office supplies and materials 56,057                56,057                   112,114              
Telecommunications 20,779                20,779                   41,558                
Staff meetings and meals 14,742                14,742                   29,484                
Printing and publications 19,153                19,154                   38,307                
Postage and shipping 3,382                  3,382                     6,764                  
Marketing and promotion 29,153                29,154                   58,307                
Total Office Expenses 143,266              143,268                 286,534              

General Expenses
Insurance 101,494              5,342                     106,836              
Management fees and support fees -                          1,865,989              1,865,989           
Start up development allocation -                          60,000                   60,000                
Charter administration fee 168,337              -                             168,337              
Professional services 36,763                36,763                   73,526                
Transfers 300,000              (300,000)                -                          
Depreciation 123,273              6,488                     129,761              
Total General Expenses 729,867              1,674,582              2,404,449           
Total Expenses 13,213,663$       2,153,564$            15,367,227$       

2015
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 

To the Board of Directors 
Imagine Hope Community Charter School, Inc. 
  d/b/a Imagine Hope Community Charter Schools 
 
We have audited in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of 
Hope Community Charter School, Inc., d/b/a Imagine Hope Community Charter Schools (the 
School), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2016, and the related 
statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated December 12, 2016.  
 
Internal Control over Financial Reporting  
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the School’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s 
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s 
internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit, we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.  We did identify certain 
deficiencies in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs that we consider to be significant deficiencies as item 2016-001. 
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the School’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 
 
The School’s Response to Findings 
 
The School’s response to the finding identified in our audit is described in the accompanying 
schedule of findings and questioned costs. The School’s response was not subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express 
no opinion on it. 
 
Purpose of This Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the school’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the school’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 
 
Washington, DC 
December 12, 2016 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS ON COMPLIANCE FOR 
EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 

OVER COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 
 

 
To the Board of Directors 
Imagine Hope Community Charter School, Inc. 
  d/b/a Imagine Hope Community Charter School 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited Hope Community Charter School, Inc., d/b/a Imagine Hope Community 
Charter School’s (the School) compliance with the types of compliance requirements described 
in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Compliance Supplement that could have a 
direct and material effect on each of the School’s major Federal programs for the year ended 
June 30, 2016. The School’s major Federal program is identified in the summary of auditor’s 
results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
 
Management’s Responsibility 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grants applicable to its Federal programs.  
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the School’s major Federal 
programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We 
conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the 
audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
(Uniform Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a 
major Federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about 
the School’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 
 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each 
major Federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the 
School’s compliance. 
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Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
In our opinion, the School complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on its major Federal 
program for the year ended June 30, 2016. 
 
Other Matters 
 
The results of our auditing procedures disclosed an instance of noncompliance, which are 
required to be reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and which is described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as item 2016-002. Our opinion on each 
major Federal program is not modified with respect to this matter.  
 
The School’s response to the noncompliance finding identified in our audit are described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The School’s response was not 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we 
express no opinion on the response. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Compliance 
 
Management of the School is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 
control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In 
planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered the School’s internal control 
over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on 
each major Federal program as a basis for designing auditing procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal 
program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the 
Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the School’s internal control over compliance. 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 
over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing 
their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a Federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a Federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on 
a timely basis.  
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A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
Federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. Our consideration of 
internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of 
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.  
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 
 
Washington, DC 
December 12, 2016 
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Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Schedule. 
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Federal Grantor/Pass-Through 
Grantor/Program

or Cluster Title

U.S. Department of Education
Pass-through from D.C. Public Schools
Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies 84.010A Unknown  $              364,497 
Improving Teacher Quality State Grants 84.367A Unknown                    43,062 

Special Education Cluster:
Special Education Grants to States 84.027A Unknown                  101,178 
Special Education - Preschool Grants 84.173A Unknown                         627 
Total Special Education Cluster                  101,805 

Total U.S. Department of Education 509,364                

U.S. Department of Agriculture
Pass-through from D.C. Public Schools
National School Lunch Program (NSLP) 10.555 Unknown 420,010                

Total Federal Expenditures 929,374$              

Federal CFDA 
Number

Total Federal 
Expenditures

Pass Through 
Number
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
All Federal grant operations of Imagine Hope Community Charter School, Inc., Imagine 
Hope Community Charter Schools (the School) are included in the scope of Title 2 U.S. 
Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administration Requirement, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (the Single Audit). The Single Audit 
was performed in accordance with the provisions of the OMB Compliance Supplement (the 
Compliance Supplement). Compliance testing of all requirements, as described in the 
Compliance Supplement, was performed for the major grant program noted below.  The 
program on the schedule of expenditures of Federal awards represents all Federal award 
programs with fiscal year 2016, cash or non-cash expenditure activities. For single audit 
testing, we tested to ensure coverage of at least 25% of Federally granted funds. Actual 
coverage is 45%. The major program tested is listed below. 
 
Expenditures reported on the schedule of expenditures of Federal awards (the Schedule) are 
reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following, as 
applicable, either the cost principles in OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit 
Organizations, or the cost principles contained in Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to 
reimbursement. The School has elected not to use the 10-percent de minimis indirect cost 
rate as allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 
 

Federal Pass Through Federal
Major Program CFDA Number Number Expenditures

National School Lunch Program (NSLP) 10.555 Unknown 420,010$              
 

2. Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying Schedule includes the Federal award activity of the School and is 
presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The information in the Schedule is presented in 
accordance with the requirements of the cost principles contained in Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administration Requirement, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards.  
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Section I – Summary of Independent Public Accountants’ Results 
   
Financial Statements   
Type of independent public accountants’ report issued  Unmodified 

   
Internal control over financial reporting:   
 Material weakness(es) identified?  No 
 Significant deficiency(ies) identified?   Reported 
 Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?  No 

   
Federal Awards   
Type of independent public accountants’ report issued on 
 compliance for major programs  Unmodified 
   
Internal control over major programs:   
 Material weakness(es) identified?   No 
 Significant deficiency(ies) identified?  Reported 

Audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 
accordance with Uniform Guidance?    Yes 
   

Identification of Major Program:   
   

Federal Pass Through Federal
Major Program CFDA Number Number Expenditures

National School Lunch Program (NSLP) 10.555 Unknown 420,010$              
 

   
Dollar threshold used to determine Type A and B programs  $        750,000 
   
Is the School qualified as a low risk auditee?  Yes 
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Section II – Financial Statement Findings 
 
Refer to finding 2016-001. 
 
Section III – Federal Award Findings 
 
Refer to finding 2016-002. 
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Reference Number: 2016-001 
 
Type of Finding – Significant Deficiency over Financial Reporting 
 
Criteria 
Per the Uniform Guidance, the School must maintain an adequate system of internal control over 
financial reporting in order to initiate, authorize, record, process and report financial data reliably 
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  
 
Condition 
During our audit, we identified several key accounts that had not been reconciled as of June 30, 
2016. As a result, the financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2016, required 
significant adjustments and additional time and analysis before the financial statements could be 
finalized and available for issuance.  
 
Cause 
The School does not have adequate internal controls over financial reporting in place to ensure 
the review and analysis for certain key accounts on a timely basis. 
 
Effect 
The delay in completing account analysis for the financial statement accounts could allow for 
misstatements, errors and irregularities to go undetected. Also, accurate financial information 
was not available to make management decisions. 
 
Recommendation 
We recommend the School continue to reinforce its processes and procedures to ensure 
reconciliations and account analysis are completed and renewed by appropriate supervisory 
personnel. The School should ensure accurate interim and year-end financial statements. 
Accurate financial information is vital to make management decisions that impact the School. 
 
Questioned Costs 
Unknown. 
 
Corrective Action Plan and Management’s Response 
We agree with the auditors' recommendations, and the following actions will be taken to improve 
the situation: 
 
We will update our financial processes and procedures to ensure that reconciliations and account 
analysis are completed and reviewed by the Regional Finance Director monthly.  Exceptions will 
be discussed and remedied. All documented policies and procedures for our respective financial 
processes will be reviewed and updated immediately. The processes will be supplemented by 
quarterly internal reviews. A confirmation package will be forwarded to the school leaders upon 
completion. 
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Reference Number: 2016-002 
 
United States Department of Agriculture 
CFDA No. 10.555 – National School Lunch Program 
 
Type of Finding – Noncompliance and Control Deficiency over Cash Management and 
Reporting 
 
Criteria 
To receive reimbursement payments for meals (and milk served under the Special Milk Program 
for Children), a School Food Authority (SFA), institution, or sponsor must submit claims for 
reimbursement to its administering agency (7 CFR sections 210.8(b), 225.9(d), and 
225.15(c)(2)). The claiming process is as follows: 
 
At a minimum, a claim must include the number of reimbursable meals/milk served by category 
and type during the period (generally a month) covered by the claim. All meals claimed for 
reimbursement must (a) be of types authorized by the SFA’s, institution’s, or sponsor’s 
administering agency; (b) be served to eligible children; and (c) be supported by accurate meal 
counts and records indicating the number of meals served by category and type (7 CFR sections 
210.7(c), 210.8(c), and 225.9(d)). 
 
Under the School Nutrition Program, the following types of service may be authorized for 
schools participating in these programs: breakfast, lunch, afterschool snack (if the school 
operates an afterschool care program), and milk (under the SMP). All claims must be supported 
by accurate meal counts by category and type taken at the point of service or developed through 
an approved alternative procedure (7 CFR sections 210.7(c), 210.8(b), 215.8, 215.10, 220.9, and 
220.11) 
 
Condition  
During our audit, we noted that for one (1) out of three (3) Reimbursement Claim Forms tested 
the number of reduced and paid lunches were improperly reported.  
 
Cause  
The School did not properly reconcile the Reimbursement Claim Form to the Meal Time 
Monthly Sales Summary. 
 
Effect  
The School was overpaid. 
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Reference Number: 2016-002 (continued) 
 
Recommendation  
We recommend that the client have a second individual review the reconciliation of the 
Reimbursement Claim Form to the Meal Time Monthly Sales Summary. 
 
Questioned Costs  
Unknown. 
 
Corrective Action Plan and Management’s Response 
In order to ensure that the School’s Claim submittals are properly submitted for reimbursement 
by the Business Assistant,  the Business Manager will serve as an additional reviewer to ensure 
that the reconciliation of the Reimbursement Claim form to the Meal Time Monthly Sales 
Summary are correct. A confirmation package will be then forwarded to the School leaders as 
confirmation that the review has been completed.  
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There were no audit findings reported in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 for the year 
ended June 30, 2015. 
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